
TO: MEMBERS OF SCHOOLS FORUM (Quorum 11)

Chairman: Gilbert Knight
Vice Chairman: Anthony (Tony) Vourou

Angela Trigg London Academy
Anthony Vourou St Johns CE N11
Clare Rees Sunnyfields Primary
David Byrne Barnet & Southgate Col
Elizabeth Pearson Holly Park/ Livingstone
Gilbert Knight Oakleigh
Jack Newton Grasvenor Infants
Jane Beaumont Copthall
Jeanette Adak Monkfrith Primary
Jenny Gridley Oakleigh
Jo Djora The Hyde Academy
Joanne Kelly Pavilion PRU
Jude Stone Cromer Road

Keith Nason National Union of 
Teachers
Lesley Ludlow Moss Hall Infants
Matthew Glenn St Mary’s & St John’s
Maureen Kelly St Theresa’s Catholic
Michael Whitworth Wren Academy
Nigel Taylor Wessex Gardens
Perina Holness Moss Hall Nursery
Sally Lajalati Colindale Primary
Sarah Vipond  Middlesex Uni. Nursery
Seamus McKenna Finchley Catholic
Simon Horne Friern Barnet

Councillors
Cllr Reuben Thompstone

Officers
Chris Munday Commissioning Director for Children and Young People
Ian Harrison Education & Skills Director
Val White Lead Commissioner
Nick Adams CSG – Financial Services
Carol Beckman CSG – School Funding
Catherine Peters CSG – Head of Finance
Farhana Begum CSG – Finance Manager
Claire Gray (Clerk) CSG – School Funding

Substitute Members
Tom Brighton (for Angela Trigg) Siobhan O’Connell (for Sarah Vipond)
Cllr Brian Salinger (for Elizabeth Pearson) Kit Davies (for David Byrne)
Marc Lewis (for Michael Whitworth) Patrick Keogh (for Joanne Kelly)

Observers EFA

MEETING

SCHOOLS FORUM

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 11TH FEBRUARY, 2016

AT 4.00 PM

VENUE

 BEST HUB
LANACRE AVENUE, GRAHAME PARK, COLINDALE, LONDON NW9 5FN

(MAP & DIRECTIONS)

http://webfronter.com/barnet/bpsi/ff_files/images/009052_BestHubA4Leafletdigital_-_02.pdf


You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Service contact: School Funding Team, 020 8359 7377/7378, schoolfunding@barnet.gov.uk

ORDER OF BUSINESS
Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Apologies 

2.  Welcome to new members 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

4.  Minutes of Previous meeting 1 - 8

5.  Matters arising 

6.  Items for Information 

6a 2015/16 Budget Monitoring M9

6b National Funding Formula consultation

6c Alternative Delivery Model

9 - 14

7.  Items for decision 

7a 2016/17 Draft Budget

7b 2016/17 APT submission

7c 2016/17 High Needs Places

15 - 30

8.  Draft agenda for next meeting 31 - 32

9.  Any other business 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

mailto:schoolfunding@barnet.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



1

Minutes of the Schools Forum Meeting
15th October 2015

(4.00 pm, Training Room 3, BEST hub, Colindale)

Attended Type of Member Name Representing Member 
until end

Members Academy Representative Tom Brighton (substitute 
for Angela Trigg)

London Academy Sep 2016

Academy School Principal Rachel Fink (substitute for 
Andrew McClusky) 

Hasmonean High 
School

Oct 2018

Primary Community Gov Nigel Taylor Wessex Gardens May 2018

Primary Community Gov Elizabeth Pearson Holly Park/Livingstone Sep 2016

Primary Community Gov Lesley Ludlow Moss Hall Infants Apr 2017

Primary Community HT (4) Sally Lajalati Colindale Primary Sep 2014

Primary Foundation/ VA 
Gov

Anthony Vourou St Johns CE N11 Sep 2016

Primary Foundation/VA HT Matthew Glenn St Mary’s & St John’s Apr 2018

Primary Foundation/VA HT Maureen Kelly St Theresa’s Catholic Jul 2017

Private Early Years Provider Sarah Vipond Middlesex Uni. Nursery Sep 2016

Secondary HT Seamus McKenna Finchley Catholic Nov 2016

Secondary HT Simon Horne Friern Barnet Oct 2017

Special School Governor Gilbert Knight Oakleigh Sep 2016

Special School Headteacher Lesley Burgess Northway Sep 2016

Unions Keith Nason National Union of 
Teachers

Sep 2016

LA 
Officers

LBB Officer Ian Harrison Education & Skills 
Director

LBB Officer Val White Lead Commissioner

LBB Officer Catherine Peters CSG – Head of Finance

LBB Officer Carol Beckman CSG – School Funding

LBB Officer (Clerk) Claire Gray CSG – School Funding

1

AGENDA ITEM 4



2

Did not attend

Members 14-19 Provider 
Representative

David Byrne Barnet & Southgate Col

Academy School Principal Andrew McClusky Hasmonean High 
School

Oct 2018

Academy School Principal Jo Djora The Hyde Academy Jul 2017

Academy School Principal Jack Newton Grasvenor Infants Nov 2015

Academy School Principal Jane Beaumont Copthall Jan 2016

Academy School Principal Marc Lewis (substitute for 
Michael Whitworth)

Wren Academy Nov 2016

Nursery School  
Headteacher

Perina Holness Moss Hall Nursery May 2017

Primary Community Gov Cllr Brian Salinger 
(substitute for Elizabeth 
Pearson)

Holly Park/Livingstone Sep 2016

Primary Community HT Jude Stone Tudor / Cromer Road Mar 2018

Primary Community HT Jeanette Adak Monkfrith Primary Sep 2016

Primary Community HT Clare Rees Sunnyfields Primary Feb 2017

Primary Foundation/VA Gov VACANT

Primary Foundation/VA HT VACANT

Pupil Referral Unit Joanne Kelly Pavilion PRU Sep 2016

Secondary Community/VA 
Governor

VACANT

Non 
Members

EFA Observer Beverley Pennekett EFA

LBB Officer Chris Munday Commissioning Director 
for Children and Young 
People

LBB Officer Nick Adams CSG – Financial Services

Elected Member Cllr R Thompstone Lead member for 
Children’s Services

2



3

1.   WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS 

Gilbert Knight (GK) welcomed new members: Lesley Burgess (replacing Jenny Gridley 
who is on secondment to the local authority), Andrew McClusky (apologies for this 
meeting) and his substitute, Rachel Fink (RF) of Hasmonean High School.

2.   APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received at the meeting from Andrew McClusky, Jeanette Adak, Chris 
Munday, Jude Stone and Nick Adams. Post-meeting apologies were received from 
Perina Holness and Jo Djora.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Keith Nason (KN) declared his interest in item 8c) De-delegation of Trades Union 
facilities time.

4.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 

Members were asked to nominate a Chair and Vice Chair person for the forthcoming 
academic year.  
Elizabeth Pearson (EP) nominated Gilbert Knight (GK); this was seconded by Nigel 
Taylor (NT).  As there were no other nominations, GK was elected.   
Tony Vourou (TV) volunteered as Vice-Chair; he was nominated by Keith Nason, 
seconded by Sally Lajalati (SL).  As there were no other nominations, TV was elected.

5.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Agreed as a true and accurate record.

6.   MATTERS ARISING 

Ian Harrison (IH) confirmed that letters had been sent to schools with high balances, 
requesting responses to the authority by half-term.  No responses have been received to 
date.

EP asked if the DfE had made any announcements regarding extension of the 3&4 year 
old free entitlement.  IH replied that there have been no announcements.

7.   ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

7a 2015/16 Budget monitoring
Catherine Peters (CP) presented the Quarter 1 budget summary as shown in the 
agenda.  This is the most recent position that was presented to the council P&R 
committee on 2nd September 2015.  There has been a reduction to income received from 
the EFA mainly due to fewer 2 year olds than expected, as shown in Appendix 2; 
expenditure in the Schools Budget and High Needs lines has reduced by the same 
amount.

7b 2015/16 Schools Budget
CP clarified that the projected outturn is currently an underspend of £99,000, made up 
mainly by an underspend on top-up funding of £490k, and an overspend on growth.

3



4

7c Applications to become a maintained school
Val White (VW) presented a report on the current status of the application to j
[...]
 the next meeting was agreed, with the additional information that 
item 6.1 will be the 2015/16 quarter 2 budget monitoring position.

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Two members recorded their apologies in advance for the next meeting on 3 December 
– Lesley Ludlow and Elizabeth Pearson.

SMcK commented that the format of the Schools Forum papers was much improved and 
easier for members to access now they are published on the Barnet committee website. 

GK thanked members for their attendance and contribution.

Meeting closed at 5.30pm

Dates of future meetings:

3 December 2015, 4pm. Training Room 3, BEST hub, Colindale
11 February 2016, 4pm. Training Room 3, BEST hub, Colindale
12 May 2016, 4pm. Training Room 3, BEST hub, Colindale
7 July 2016, 4pm. Training Room 3, BEST hub, Colindale

7



This page is intentionally left blank



2015/16 Schools Budget

Author : Farhana Begum
Position : Finance Manager 

Introduction
This report shows the quarter three position which will be reported as part of the 
Quarter three Budget and Performance Monitoring 2015/16 to the Performance and 
Contract Management Committee on 15th February 2016.  It is presented to Schools 
Forum to note.  The details are also contained in Appendix 1.

2015/16 Schools budget
There have been no changes to the school budget since the budget was last 
presented to Schools Forum.  However, a number of budget adjustments are 
necessary to reflect the adjustments made by the EfA. These are set out in Appendix 
2 and relate to 2, 3 & 4 year olds and high needs recoupment.  In addition a further 
cash transfer was made for non-recouped academies of £233k.

2015/16 Schools budget monitoring
The position as at December 2015, forecasts an underspend of £1.702m.  

Details of the variations are contained in Appendix 1.  The main over and 
underspends are as follows:

Figures in brackets denotes an underspend

S251 
Line 

reference

Main reasons for over/underspend £’000

1.0.1 & 
1.1.1

Projections revised 
[...]
041,250 0 1,041,250 267,660 1,308,910 Increase in the growth fund as a result of the additional

income from DfE (see below)
1.4.11 SEN transport 400,000 0 400,000 400,000
1.4.13 Other items 106,500 0 106,500 106,500

2,721,520 0 2,721,520 267,660 2,989,180
305,238,429 (90,433,912) 214,804,517 (886,160) 213,918,357

INCOME

1.7.1 Estimated Dedicated Schools Grant for 2014-15 (296,567,174) 90,433,912 (206,133,262) 886,160 (205,247,102) Net of the increase in growth fund and reduction of 2 year old
funding.

1.7.2 Dedicated Schools Grant b/f from 2013/14 (2,637,908) 0 (2,637,908) (2,637,908)
1.7.4 EFA funding (6,033,347) 0 (6,033,347) 0 (6,033,347)

(305,238,429) 90,433,912 (214,804,517) 886,160 (213,918,357)

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 7a – 2016/17 Schools Budget

Author: Carol Beckman
Position: School Funding Manager

The draft Schools Budget will be considered by the council’s Policy & Resources Committee on 16th 
February 2016, prior to submission to the government at the end of March as part of the Section 251 
return.  The Schools Budget is subject to continuing change until the end of the 2016-17 financial 
year due to updated funding allocations from the government and conversions of schools to 
academies.

Available resources derive from 3 sources: 

1. Dedicated Schools Grant (currently partially announced, partially estimated); 
2. Post 16 learning funding from the Education Funding Agency (EFA) for school 6th forms – not 

yet announced); 
3. Use of underspends from previous years.  

The last of these is important as the cost of pupil growth in schools, academies and free schools is 
not funded by the government, and underspends will remain crucial to balancing the budget over 
the next 5 years at least.

The budget has been compiled by 

1. Estimating income (as above) as accurately as possible using projected pupil numbers
2. Entering the details of the Authority Proforma Tool (APT) submitted in January 2016
3. Calculating the 
[...]
e b/fwd (1,902,908)        (1,342,393)       (1,022,500)          560,515           (319,893)         -                         (1,342,393)              (1,342,393)       

1.7.4 Post 16 allocations from EFA (6,774,578)        (5,986,459)       (5,986,459)          788,119           -                   (6,033,347)            (5,986,459)              46,888              

(305,244,655)    (311,628,564)  (311,598,426)     (6,383,909)      (30,139)           (213,918,357)       (217,483,993)         (3,565,636)       

 Schools Budget 2016/17 - February 2016 

Expenditure

17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 7b – Authority Proforma Tool (APT) submission January 2016

Author: Carol Beckman
Position: School Funding Manager

Barnet submitted the APT to the government on 21st January 2016.  This detailed Barnet’s final 
funding formula for use in 2016/17 for both maintained schools and academies.  Please see 
Appendix 1 for the full details of the factors used and the rates applied.

On 6th January the Children Education Libraries and Safeguarding (CELS) committee agreed the 
changes to the funding formula proposed by the Schools Forum concerning the scaling system for 
capping gains and an increase in the Age Weighted Pupil Unit (AWPU).  However further issues came 
to light when the schools data from the October census was received from the government in 
December,  as it was found that the IDACI scores were substantially lower for all schools.

The Barnet formula for 2015/16 used bands 4,5, and 6 of the Income Deprivation Affecting Children 
Index (IDACI).  The government used new data and rebased their indices of multiple deprivation, 
including IDACI, in the autumn of 2015 with the result that most postcodes in Barnet (and London 
generally) moved to a lower band.  Barnet now has no postcodes in Band 6 or above.  Regeneration 
will have had an effect in some areas, but the change in the IDACI score relative to other parts of the 
UK is the main reason for the change.

Had the same funding formula rates been used in 2016/17 as in 2015/16, many schools would have 
lost funding and 75% would have been dependent on the minimum funding guarantee.  In order to 
bring schools closer to what they received in 2015/16 and what was predicted in the autumn, the 
following changes were made to the funding formula rates:

Primary Rates (£) Secondary Rates (£)
2016/17 2015/16 Change 2016/17 2015/16 Change

AWPU 3,325.75 3,315.75 +10.00 4,772.86 4,762.86 +10.00
FSM 6 1,423.56 1,383.56 +40.00 505.00 1,375.32 -870.32
IDACI band 3 350.00 0.00 +350.00 1,450.00 0.00 +1450.00
IDACI band 4 2,100.00 215.00 +1,885.00 5,225.00 247.00 +4,987.00
IDACI band 5 4,200.00 717.00 +3,483.00 10,450.00 519.00 +9,931.00
IDACI band 6 0.00 4,205.00 -4,205.00 0.00 2,917.00 -2,917.00
EAL 2 530.00 530.00 - 1,378.00 1,378.00 -
Mobility 422.90 422.90 - 618.53 618.53 -

Although there are some large changes in the funding rates, these was necessary to ensure that the 
same proportion of funding goes to schools via the different factors, especially deprivation (see 
below) as well as maintaining the primary: secondary ratio of funding per pupil, ie 1:1.29.  

It was also found to be more advantageous to the secondary schools to distribute a greater amount 
via IDACI and less via Free School Meals (Ever 6).  Following these changes, the cap on gains which 
had been proposed as 15% (schools keep 15% of all gains per pupil compared to last year) was able 

19



to be raised to 20% without increasing the overall cost of the Individual Schools Budget (ISB) or 
disadvantaging other schools.  

There are now 24 schools on the MFG (21%) with top-ups ranging from £2,800 to £970,000.  61 
schools are capped (53%) with the amount withheld ranging from £242 to £411,000.

Proportion of the ISB distributed by different categories of funding.

Category Percent
AWPU 80%
Deprivation (FSM6 and IDACI) 11%
EAL & Mobility 2%
Lump sum 6%
Other 1%
  

In cash terms,academies and 
[...]
lement
% Pupil Led Funding
Primary: Secondary Ratio 1 : 1.29

Amount per pupil Pupil Units Notional SEN (%)

£3,325.75

Barnet
302

1) Basic Entitlement
Age Weighted Pupil Unit 
(AWPU)

Pupil Units 0.00

29,160.17
£187,627,968

4.50%
£4,772.86 11,649.12 4.50%
£4,772.86 7,343.38 4.50%

2) Deprivation £27,047,701 11.51%

£0.00 123.97

£4,597,604

0.00%
4) English as an Additional 
Language (EAL)

1.83%

6) Prior attainment
0.00 £0

£0 0.00%
0.00%

Factor Notional SEN (%)

7) Lump Sum
8) Sparsity factor
9) Fringe Payments
10) Split Sites 0.00%
11) Rates 0.00%
12) PFI funding 0.00%
13) Sixth Form 0.00%

Total Funding for Schools Block Formula (excluding MFG Funding Total) (£) £18,450,403

15) Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG is set at -1.5%) £2,969,071
Yes

Scaling Factor (%) 80.00%

-£2,647,808

93.28%

Growth fund (if applicable) £1,119,892.00

£235,386,675
79.82%

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 7c - High Needs Funding Block: Estimates for the 2016-17 Financial Year 

Authors David Monger

Position SEN Consultant

INTRODUCTION 
1.1    In December 2014 the Schools Forum considered a report on a zero-based analysis of the 

anticipated place requirements for this financial year, 2015/16. That report identified a 
number of trends, including:

 a shift in expenditure from Other Local Authority and independent and non-maintained 
provision to local placements

 an increase in planned spending on local provision 

 a continuing increase in the number of pupils with statements of SEN or Education, 
Health and Care Plans.

These trends have continued, and a similar in-depth analysis has been undertaken this year 
to inform the budget setting process for 2016/17.

HIGH NEEDS PLACES IN SPECIALIST PROVISION
2.1    As part of the programme to reduce reliance on out-of-Borough (OOB) and independent 

specialist provision, capacity has recently been expanded at Oakleigh, Northway and 
Mapledown Special Schools. A building programme is shortly to commence at O
[...]
o cover thee exceptional needs.

Post 16 Placements
The estimate for the funding required to support post-16 placements in 2016/17 has been reduced 
by £354,000. This reflects the general demographic trend for this age group and the development 
of provision at Barnet & Southgate College.

SUMMARY

Overall financial implications
Despite the continuing pressures of rising numbers of pupils with SEN and increasing complexity 
of needs, the policy of developing local provision is continuing to offer substantial benefits. As a 
result, the estimate for the requirement for the High Needs Funding block for 2016/17 shows that it 
is in line with the budget provision for 2015/16. A summary of the detail of the proposed 2016/17 
High Needs Funding Block is set out in Annex B to this report.

Risks
These estimates are the result of a rigorous analysis of placements for 2016/17, but it must be 
recognised that SEN placements are, by their very nature, difficult to predict. In the past few years, 
we have perhaps been over-cautious in our estimations, resulting in underspends at the end of the 
year. Given the pressure on the DSG overall, we have not built in to these figures any contingency 
for unexpected growth and will look to the use of the general contingency fund should this occur.  
There is a particular risk should Kisharon not be successful in its application to become a Free 
School. The balance between the level of fees estimated would be due in 2016/17 and the level of 
top-ups included in the 2016/17 estimates is £375,000.

RECOMMENDATIONS
a) The Schools Forum is asked to note the current estimated position for the High Needs Funding 

Block for 2016-17.

b) The Schools Forum is asked to note the proposed number of places in Barnet’s specialist 
provision for 2015-16.

26



ANNEX A: High Needs Funding Places

School
Places 
Sept 15

Places 
Sept 16

SPECIAL   
Northway 100 100
Oakleigh (incl Acorn) 106 106
Oak Lodge 165 175
Mapledown 78 78
PRU   
Pavilion 108 108
[...]
 Apologies for absence

3. Declarations of interest

4. Minutes of previous meeting

5. Matters arising

6. Items for Information
6a   2015/16 Budget Monitoring – Final Outturn

6b   2016/17 Budget

7. Items for decision/discussion
7a   National Funding Formula consultation

8. Draft agenda for next meeting on 7 July 2016

9. Any other business

31

AGENDA ITEM 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Items for Information
	Item 6a - Appendix 1 - 2015-16 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3
	Item 6a - Appendix 2 - 2015-16 Schools Budget - Qtr 3

	7 Items for decision
	Item 7a - 2016/17 Budget (table)
	Item 7b - 2016/17 APT Submission
	Item 7c - 2016/17 High Needs Places

	8 Draft agenda for next meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Schools Forum Meeting
11th February 2016

(4.00 pm, Training Room 3, BEST hub, Colindale)

Attended Type of Member Name Representing Member 
until end

Members Primary Community Gov Elizabeth Pearson Holly Park/Livingstone Sep 2016

Special School Governor Gilbert Knight Oakleigh Sep 2016

Primary Community HT Jeanette Adak Monkfrith Primary Sep 2016

Pupil Referral Unit Joanne Kelly Pavilion PRU Sep 2016

Primary Community HT Jude Stone Tudor / Cromer Road Mar 2018

Unions Keith Nason National Union of 
Teachers

Sep 2016

Primary Community Gov Lesley Ludlow Moss Hall Infants Apr 2017

Academy School Principal Marc Lewis (substitute for 
Michael Whitworth)

Wren Academy Nov 2016

Primary Foundation/VA HT Matthew Glenn St Mary’s & St John’s Apr 2018

Nursery School  
Headteacher

Perina Holness Moss Hall Nursery May 2017

Secondary HT Simon Horne Friern Barnet Oct 2017

Academy Representative Tom Brighton (substitute 
for Angela Trigg)

London Academy Sep 2016

LA 
Officers

LBB Officer Chris Munday Commissioning Director 
for Children and Young 
People

LBB Officer Ian Harrison Education & Skills 
Director

LBB Officer Val White Lead Commissioner

LBB Officer Farhana Begum CSG – Children & Adults 
Finance

LBB Officer Carol Beckman CSG – School Funding

LBB Officer (Clerk) Claire Gray CSG – School Funding

LBB Officer David Monger LBB - Children’s Service 
Consultant



2

Other Finbar McGaughey Cambridge Education

Did not attend

Members Academy School Principal Andrew McClusky Hasmonean High 
School

Oct 2018

Primary Foundation/ VA 
Gov

Anthony Vourou St Johns CE N11 Sep 2016

Primary Community HT Clare Rees Sunnyfields Primary Feb 2017

Primary Community Gov Cllr Brian Salinger 
(substitute for Elizabeth 
Pearson)

Holly Park/Livingstone Sep 2016

14-19 Provider 
Representative

David Byrne Barnet & Southgate Col

Academy School Principal Jack Newton Grasvenor Infants Nov 2015

Academy School Principal Jane Beaumont Copthall Jan 2016

Academy School Principal Jo Djora The Hyde Academy Jul 2017

Special School Headteacher Lesley Burgess Northway Sep 2016

Primary Foundation/VA HT Maureen Kelly St Theresa’s Catholic Jul 2017

Academy School Principal Rachel Fink (substitute for 
Andrew McClusky) 

Hasmonean High 
School

Oct 2018

Primary Community HT (4) Sally Lajalati Colindale Primary Sep 2014

Private Early Years Provider Sarah Vipond Middlesex Uni. Nursery Sep 2016

Secondary HT Seamus McKenna Finchley Catholic Nov 2016

Primary Foundation/VA Gov VACANT

Primary Foundation/VA HT VACANT

Secondary Community/VA 
Governor

VACANT

Non 
Members

EFA Observer

LBB Officer Catherine Peters CSG – Head of Finance

Elected Member Cllr R Thompstone Lead member for 
Children’s Services

LBB Officer Nick Adams CSG – Financial Services



3

Primary Community Gov Nigel Taylor Wessex Gardens May 2018

1.   APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Michael Whitworth, Anthony Vourou, Nigel Taylor and 
Catherine Peters. Post-meeting apologies were received from Sarah Vipond.

CB apologised for the late release of the Schools Forum papers, but this was because 
the content on budget monitoring could not be released until after the P&R committee 
papers had been published.

2.   WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS 

There were no new members at this meeting, but Gilbert Knight welcomed Finbar 
McGaughey representing Cambridge Education, the Education Service Alternative 
Delivery Model (ADM) partners.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Agreed as a true and accurate record of the last meeting.

5.   MATTERS ARISING 

VW advised that the application by Menorah High School for Girls has been approved by 
CELS, and the school would be joining the maintained sector on 1st April 2016.

CB is liaising with the EFA to ensure the DSG income is received for the additional 
pupils.

6.   ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

6a 2015/16 Budget monitoring
FB presented the quarter 3 budget monitoring report, which shows no overall change to 
the schools budget. There has been a £1.4m movement as a result of revised High 
Needs top-up funding, revised 2, 3 & 4 year olds uptake figures and reduced Early Years 
Vulnerable Children (EYVC) expenditure. Appendix 1 of the papers shows the current 
projection of £1.7m underspend.

PH queried the fact that EYVC is now underspending when schools are bearing the cost 
and have been advised there should be no new referrals.  She asked if the application 
process for EYVC funding would now be reopened.  FB advised that she should contact 
the Family Services (Social Care) team for up-to-date guidance.



4

6b National Funding Formula consultation
IH advised that there has been no detail from the DfE regarding the National Funding 
Formula consultation. It is not known whether any proposals will be a formula at school 
level or Local Authority level, but it is highly likely to be a move away from historic spend/ 
funding levels and there is an expectation that it will mean lower funding for London 
authorities (especially Inner London) but higher funding for northern authorities.

A number of organisations have undertaken some modelling, but as detail is not known 
these are not reliable. However, the London Councils group modelling suggests a 
change to LB Barnet of approximately -2%.  London Councils have proposed to the DfE 
that other LA funding levels should be brought up rather than London being reduced.  
The consultation is expected in the next couple of months, although the government is 
aware that the timing is affected by the GLA election purdah period.  Any protection 
during the transition period is not known, nor is the timescale for this transitional 
protection. The proposals are expected to cover the High Needs and Schools Block first, 
with Early Years possibly following at a later stage. The proposals are also likely to 
include cuts to the Education Support Grant (ESG) for both maintained and academies/ 
free schools.

ML commented that the F40 (40 lowest funded authorities) website is accessible, and 
shows new proposals that indicate LB Barnet would lose ~£167 per pupil.  CM advised 
that current indications are that the government are not planning to accept the F40 
proposals. Indications are that the higher area costs for London have been accepted and 
not questioned. VW suggested that members of the Schools Forum should respond 
robustly to the consultation once released, either as individuals or as a group.  The 
Schools Funding Team will offer assistance on this and will provide a briefing to support 
the Schools Forum response. SH asked if the DfE per pupil figure is likely to recognise 
deprivation. CM stated that this is not known.

6c Alternative Delivery Model
VW recapped the reasoning for the council decision to establish an Alternative Delivery 
Model (ADM) in order to maintain support services to schools.  At the end of a complex 
process (where Headteachers and Governors have worked closely with the LA), Barnet 
is about to sign a contract with Cambridge Education that will manage these services.  
VW then introduced Finbar McGaughey, Barnet’s lead contact at Cambridge Education.  

The organisation works solely in the Education sector, both in the UK and overseas and 
will deliver catering through its sub-contractor, ISS.  The changeover will take effect from 
1st April 2016, and plans are in place to ensure a smooth transition so as not to distract 
staff from service delivery.  There is likely to be a review of services in the early months 
to identify where efficiencies may be needed, or in order to expand the traded services 
offer.  All stakeholders will be included in these discussions.  Cambridge Education also 
has access to non-Barnet funding and the Barnet contract confirms that any surplus 
achieved above an agreed level will be reinvested for the benefit of Barnet and Barnet 
Schools.

SH asked if the discussions with ISS regarding catering requirements will take place 
before or after the April changeover.  FMcG said this would happen shortly after the 
contract commencement.



5

IH requested that, as this potentially affects posts within the authority that would transfer 
to Cambridge Education, schools should indicate as soon as possible their traded 
service buyback requirements.

7.   ITEMS FOR DECISION 

7a 2016/17 Draft Budget
CB provided a copy of the draft budget that will be considered by the P&R committee on 
16th February 2016, and which forms the majority of the information submitted to the DfE 
in Section 251 (s251) at the end of March.  Members should note that underspends from 
previous years have been crucial in covering the cost of growth in Barnet, both in pupil 
numbers and new schools; this is costing approximately £3.5m - £4m per annum. £1.3m 
will be used to support the growth fund in 2016/17, but further underspends will be 
needed to support growth going forward.  Other LAs are either setting deficit budgets or 
are cutting funding to schools to cover this pressure.

All proposals in the 2016/17 draft budget are based on the status quo, as any future 
national funding formula requirements are not known at this stage and should not affect 
2016/17.
In a change to the budget presented to Schools Forum in October, the 2016/17 draft 
budget proposals include an increase in the AWPU of £10 for all Reception – Year 11 
pupils.  An additional £500k has also been factored into the HN budgets in order to lift 
the top-up rates by 2% to schools.  Central services costs have been retained at flat cash 
levels, although this is a smaller percentage of expenditure as pupil numbers and the 
DSG grows.  The table shows the gross budget figures that are needed for s251, and the 
net budgets after Academy/ Free School recoupment.  (Budget monitoring is reported 
against net budget figures).

Members were asked to vote on the 2016/17 draft budget proposals.
Vote: Carried, unanimous.

7b 2016/17 APT submission
The final 2016/17 Authority Proforma Tool (APT) was submitted to the government on 
21st January 2016.  This detailed Barnet’s final 2016/17 funding formula for both 
maintained schools and academies.

The APT released in December giving the October school census data showed a 
significant drop in IDACI scores affecting all London authorities. In previous years, 
Barnet funded the top 3 IDACI bands (4, 5 and 6) in the funding formula.  However, 
Barnet schools no longer have any pupils at IDACI level 6.  This change would have 
significantly reduced the overall amount allocated through deprivation funding, and also 
put the majority of schools on the minimum funding guarantee (MFG). 
 
In order to rectify this demographic change and to lift schools off the MFG, officers 
agreed that Barnet should continue to fund the top 3 IDACI bands - now bands 3, 4 and 
5 - and that the same overall amount should be distributed through deprivation factors.  
Additionally, modelling indicated that it was advantageous to secondary schools to 
distribute a greater amount through IDACI and less through FSM6, although the overall 
ratio between primary and secondary funding remains consistent at 1:1.29



6

As a result of these rate adjustments, the cap on gains that had been proposed to the 
Schools Forum in October at 15% can now be raised to 20% without increasing the 
overall cost of the Individual Schools Budget (ISB).  The final APT submission can be 
viewed on page 21 of the Schools Forum papers.

Members were asked to vote on the 2016/17 APT submission.
Vote: Carried, unanimous.

7c 2016/17 High Needs Places
DM summarised the key points in the High Needs paper, which showed that current 
trends indicate a need for increased places in Barnet specialist provision and reduced 
reliance on out-of-borough placements, although there has been a small increase in 
placement in other LA Special schools.  Capacity has recently been expanded at 
Barnet’s primary Special Schools, and a building programme is due to start shortly to 
increase places at Oak Lodge.  It is expected that Kisharon will convert to a Special free 
school, which will further increase local provision.  Although specialist provision demand 
is increasing, there has been a small overall decrease in statemented pupils in 
mainstream settings – higher numbers in primary, lower in secondaries.

There has also been a reduction in Post-16 placement costs as a result of demographic 
changes and the development of provision at Barnet & Southgate College.

IH commented that the work involved in this analysis, the tracking of HN children and 
more accurate budget projections had been significant and he thanked Penny 
Richardson, David Monger and Jane Marriott for their efforts.

GK asked if the authority received a greater number of complaints from dissatisfied 
parents. DM stated that parents are happier that greater provision is available locally and 
there are fewer tribunals or complaints.

Schools Forum is asked to note
1. the current projections for High Needs Funding
2. the proposed number of places in Barnet specialist provision for 2016/17

Duly noted.



7

8.   DRAFT AGENDA FOR NEXT MEETING - 12TH MAY 2016 

1. Welcome to new members

2. Apologies for absence

3. Declarations of interest

4. Minutes of previous meeting

5. Matters arising

6. Items for information
 2015/16 Budget Monitoring – Final Outturn
 2016/17 Budget

7. Items for decision/ discussion
 National Funding Formula consultation

8. Draft agenda for next meeting – 7th July 2016

9. Any other business

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

KN wanted to draw members’ attention to the teacher retention and recruitment working 
party, as there is currently insufficient secondary representation on this group. He asked 
Headteachers to canvas members for this sector where possible.

Dates of future meetings:

12 May 2016, 4pm. Training Room 3, BEST hub, Colindale
7 July 2016, 4pm. Training Room 3, BEST hub, Colindale

Meeting closed at 5.30pm


